

Court No. - 75

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 22783 of 2024

Applicant :- Neelam Devi And 6 Others

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Praveen Kumar Mishra,Ravi Sahu

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.,Sudhakar Shukla

Hon'ble Raj Beer Singh,J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicants and learned AGA for the State. None has appeared on behalf of opposite party no.2.

2. This application under Section 482 Cr.P.C. has been preferred for quashing of the entire proceedings, including summoning order dated 22.05.2024, of Session (Complaint) Case No.816 of 2024, under Sections 323, 504, 506, 392 IPC, Police Station-Moosanagar, District- Kanpur Dehat, pending before the Court of Special Judge (D.A.A.), Kanpur Dehat.

3. It has been submitted by learned counsel for the applicants that impugned complaint has been lodged by the father-in-law of applicant no.1. The marriage of applicant no.1 with son of opposite party no.2/complainant has taken place in the year 2011 but she was harassed by her in-laws and on 28.05.2023 she was turned out from her matrimonial home. Thereafter, impugned complaint has been lodged making false allegation of assault and robbery and that entire family of applicant no.1 has been implicated as accused and they have been summoned in a routine manner. It was stated that impugned proceedings are malicious and thus liable to be quashed.

4. Matter requires consideration.

5. Issue notice to opposite party no.2 returnable at an early date.

6. Opposite party no.2 may file counter affidavit within four weeks.

7. List this case on 30.01.2025.

8. It is directed that till the next date of listing, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicants in aforesaid case.

Order Date :- 5.12.2024

SP/-